PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N		Name	Execution Date	
Christopher Jon Gootos 12/26/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	ne: Peter Gootos			
Street Address:	3245 Parr Road			
City:	Grapevine	Grapevine		
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76051			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 7640				
Patent Number:	7640	209		
	I	209		640209
				7640209
	I	1		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (214)299-801	1		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	E DATA (214)299-801 972-466-7274 patents@barr	1	sent	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	E DATA (214)299-801 972-466-7275 patents@barr be sent to the e-mail	1 5 ydove.com	sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (214)299-801 972-466-7275 patents@barr be sent to the e-mail : BARRY DOV 591 Parkwoor	1 Sydove.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> E PATENT SERVICES, INC. d Lane	sent	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name	DATA (214)299-801 972-466-7275 patents@barr be sent to the e-mail : BARRY DOV	1 Sydove.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> E PATENT SERVICES, INC. d Lane	sent	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (214)299-801 972-466-727 patents@barr be sent to the e-mail : BARRY DOV 591 Parkwood Coppell, TEX	1 Sydove.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> E PATENT SERVICES, INC. d Lane	sent	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (214)299-801 972-466-7275 patents@barr be sent to the e-mail : BARRY DOV 591 Parkwood Coppell, TEX	1 5 7ydove.com 7 <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> E PATENT SERVICES, INC. d Lane AS 75019	sent	\$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the following listed and described co-inventor of inventions described and claimed in United States Patent 7,640,209, filed on February 17, 2008, issued on December 29, 2009, and entitled Process for an Inclusive Automated Consumer Controlled Mortgage System (ACCMS) Containing an Automated Mortgage Monitoring and Government **Compliance Auditing System:**

Christopher Jon Gootos, residing at 3 Captains Walk, Setauket, New York, USA 11733.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is Peter Gootos, residing at 3245 Parr Road, Grapevine, Texas 76051.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions of United States Patent 7,640,209, together with any and all patents or patent applications anywhere worldwide to which any of the Patent Rights directly or indirectly claims priority or for which any of the Patent Rights directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, continuations, continuations-inpart, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, registrations, and foreign counterparts of any item in any of the foregoing (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Rights"), together with the right to sue for and be entitled to any damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement thereof, together with all rights worldwide in inventions described in the Patent Rights; said entire right, title, and interest, to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for his own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term for the Patent Rights may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by myself had this assignment not been made.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the inventions or the file history of the Patent Rights. At no additional cost to ASSIGNEE, I agree to promptly assist in and execute all documents needed now or in the future to perfect, obtain, and secure the Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE, his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, for any jurisdiction in the world. At the expense of ASSIGNEE, or his legal representatives, successors, or assigns, I agree to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to enforce the Patent Rights in any and all countries and regions worldwide.

Christopher Jon Gootos

ASSIGNOR and Co-Inventor

 $\frac{i_2/z_6/z_0}{Date signed}$

RECORDED: 12/27/2011